Columbia (“University”) and possesses all of the powers necessary or convenient to make 
contracts and procure and contract for goods and services; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 8B DCMR § 3000.4, specific approval of the President is required for 
contracts totaling two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) or more; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 8B DCMR § 205.4(e), specific authorization of the Board is required for 
any commitment greater than one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) in a single fiscal year for certain 
University procurements; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the D.C.

[...]

of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) during a twelve (12)-month period; and 

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 2023-05, the Board approved the Contract with Consys, Inc. 
(“Contractor”) for Phase I of the design-build services for the Building 39, 44,71 Modernization 
Project on the Van Ness Campus in the total amount of eleven million three hundred eighty-seven 
thousand seven hundred and eighty-six dollars ($11,387,786.00); and 

WHEREAS, the University and the Contractor desire to modify the existing Contract for Phase 
II of the design-building services, the construction and completion of the project; and 

WHEREAS, the services and equipment for Change Order No. 1 will increase the cost of the 
Contract by fifty-one million six hundred sixty-four thousand forty-seven dollars and seven cents 
($51,664,047.07) for a total amount of sixty-three million fifty-one thousand eight hundred thirty-
three dollars and seven cents ($63,051,833.07); and 

WHEREAS, the President has approved the Contract modification; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the terms of the Contract modification, as well as all 
necessary certifications from the University administration and is satisfied that the proposed